

EDWARD CORREA AND NEW JERSEY
DEMOCRATIC STATE COMMITTEE,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

ANN GROSSI, JOHN WOJTASZEK
and TARA PETTONI, in their
official capacities,

Respondents/Appellees.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO: A-004883-17

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Superior Court of New Jersey, Law
Division, Morris County:
Docket No. MRS-L-001026-18

Sat Below:
Hon. Stuart A. Minkowitz, A.J.S.C.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF *NEW JERSEY*

Of Counsel and on the Brief:

CJ Griffin (031422009)

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN

A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza South
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
Fax: (201) 488-5556

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey

Of Counsel:

Jeanne LoCicero (024052000)
Alexander Shalom (021162004)

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION**

P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1715

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 3

 A. THE CANNONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION LEAD TO
 ONLY ONE RESULT: BOTH SAMPLE BALLOTS AND
 OFFICIAL BALLOTS MUST BE BILINGUAL..... 6

 B. THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION DISENFRANCHISES
 SPANISH-SPEAKING VOTERS AND UNDERMINES THE
 LEGISLATURE’S DESIRE TO ACCOMMODATE THEM..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Afran v. Cty. Of Somerset,</u> 244 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 1990)	7, 12
<u>Arroyo v. Tucker,</u> 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	4, 15
<u>Civil Serv. Dep't. v. Clark,</u> 15 N.J. 334 (1954)	12
<u>Comm'r of Ins.'s Issuance of Orders A-92-189 & A-92-212,</u> 137 N.J. 93 (1994).	10, 11
<u>Deamer v. Jones,</u> 42 N.J. 516 (1964)	7
<u>Gormley v. Lan,</u> 88 N.J. 26 (1981)	4, 15
<u>Greenless v. Almond,</u> 277 F.3d 601 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<u>Hargrove v. Sleepy's, LLC,</u> 220 N.J. 289 (2015)	6
<u>Houman v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Pompton Lakes,</u> 155 N.J. Super. 129 (Law Div. 1977)	12
<u>In re Adoption of a Child by W.P. and M.P.,</u> 163 N.J. 158 (2000)	8
<u>In Re Carter,</u> 230 N.J. 258 (2017)	9
<u>In re Contest of Nov. 8, 2005 Gen. Election for Office of Mayor of Twp. Of Parsippany-Troy Hills,</u> 192 N.J. 546 (2007)	3
<u>In re Gray-Sadler,</u> 164 N.J. 468 (2000)	7, 14
<u>In re Holmes,</u> 346 N.J. Super. 372 (App. Div. 2001)	7

<u>Komuves v. Members of Taxpayers Against Change in Gov't Comm.,</u> 261 N.J. Super. 373 (Law. Div. 1992)	4
<u>Michaels v. Johnson,</u> 33 N.J. Super. 77 (App. Div. 1953)	4
<u>New Jersey Ass'n of Sch. Adm'rs v. Schundler,</u> 211 N.J. 535 (2012)	10
<u>Riecker v. Hartmann,</u> 130 N.J. Super. 266 (Law. Div. 1974)	8
<u>Sadloch v. Allan,</u> 25 N.J. 118 (1957)	7
<u>Saint Peter's Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy,</u> 185 N.J. 1 (2005)	8
<u>Smith v. Hayes,</u> 116 N.J. Super. 133 (App. Div. 1971)	8
<u>Smith v. Penta,</u> 81 N.J. 65 (1979)	3
<u>State v. A.T.C.,</u> 454 N.J. Super. 235 (App. Div. 2018)	11
<u>State v. Morrison,</u> 227 N.J. 295 (2016)	12
<u>State v. Regis,</u> 208 N.J. 439 (2011)	9
<u>Swede v. City of Clifton,</u> 22 N.J. 303 (1956)	10
<u>Torres v. Sachs,</u> 381 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	16
<u>U.S. v. Berks County, Pa,</u> 250 F.Supp.2d 525 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<u>U.S. v. Borden Co.,</u> 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	10
<u>Verry v. Franklin Fire Dist. No. 1,</u> 230 N.J. 285 (2017)	17

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 3

Wilson ex rel. Manzano v. City of Jersey City,
209 N.J. 558 (2012) 6, 8, 9, 12

Zirger v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co.,
144 N.J. 327 (1996) 5

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 19:3-6..... 4

N.J.S.A. 19:6-1..... 13

N.J.S.A. 19:12-9..... 13

N.J.S.A. 19:14-21..... 5

N.J.S.A. 19:14-22..... 5

N.J.S.A. 19:15-18.2..... 13

N.J.S.A. 19:23-22.4..... 5-9, 12, 18

N.J.S.A. 19:23-31..... 6-9, 11-13, 18

N.J.S.A. 19:31-6.4..... 13

N.J.S.A. 19:32-4.1..... 13

N.J.S.A. 19:52-3..... 14

P.L. 94-75 (HR6219)..... 16

52 U.S.C.A. § 10503(b)(2)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Why Should I Go Vote Without Understanding What I Am Going to Vote for?” the Impact of First Generation Voting Barriers on Alaska Natives,
22 Mich. J. Race & L. 327 (2017)..... 16

Constitutional and Statutory Voting Rights for People with Disabilities,
14 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 353 (2003)..... 16

Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 94-295..... 17

The Power of Observation: The Role of Federal Observers Under
the Voting Rights Act,
13 Mich. J. Race & L. 227 (2007)..... 13
